WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1953

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 76

(By Mr. Hubbard)

PASSED Debruary 8 1953
In Effect Minely day from Passage

FEB 25 1953

O. PITT O'BRIEN,



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 76

(By Mr. Hubbard)

[Passed February 18, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article one, chapter thirty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to duration of corporate existence.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article one, chapter thirty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 5. Duration of Corporate Existence.—Every

- 2 corporation formed hereunder, unless sooner dissolved,
- 3 shall have the right to perpetual succession. Any corpora-
- 4 tion chartered prior to January first, one thousand nine
- 5 hundred forty, which under its agreement of incorpora-
- 6 tion, had less than perpetual existence, is hereby granted
- 7 perpetual existence, provided all license fees and taxes

- 8 due the state of West Virginia shall have been paid to the
- 9 date of the enactment of this law.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect received lays for passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senafe
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 25th
day of Dehusy, 1953. Welliam C Marland
Governor